financial sectors, whereby the Bank Negara Malaysia ('BNM') may prescribed the use of an alternative basis for collective
assessment of impairments on loan, advances and financing. This transitional arrangement is prescribed in BNM's
Guidelines on Classification and Impairment Provisions for Loans/Financing issued on 8 January 2010 and subsequently
updated on 26 January 2010 and 17 December 2010, whereby banking institutions are required to maintain collective
allowances of at least 1.5% of total outstanding loans/financing, net of individual impairment allowances under the
transitional provisions in the guidelines.

This change in accounting policy has been accounted for retrospectively in the financial statements.

26

27. Change in comparatives (continued)

(b)

(ii)

(iii) Financial Reporting Standards Implementation Committee (“FRSIC”) Consensus 18

The impact of the above to the financial statements of the Group and the Company are set out as follows:

Effect of Effect of full Effect of Effect of
As previously adopting adoption of adopting adopting As

reported MFRS 1 MFRS 139 MFRS 4 FRSIC 18 restated
As at 30 June 2012 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Statement of financial position
Assets
Cash and short term funds 21,582,839  -   -   -   (461,800)   21,121,039
Financial assets held-for-trading 23,066,887  273,253   -   -   -   23,340,140
Financial investments available-for-sale 15,393,755  (207,512)   164,732   -   -   15,350,975
Financial investments held-to-maturity 4,587,966   (63,745)   (158,780)   -   -   4,365,441
Loans, advances and financing

- Net loans, advances and financing 89,120,706  -   382,868   -   9,381   89,512,955
- Collective impairment allowances (1,885,320)   -   382,868   -   -   (1,502,452)

Clients’ and brokers’ balances 269,404   -   (144)   -   -   269,260
Other receivables 661,131   -   -   -   799   661,930

Liabilities
Clients’ and brokers’ balances 590,071   -   -   -   (451,620)   138,451
Provision for taxation 164,331   (2,958)   67,594   -   -   228,967
Deferred tax liabilities 106,196   3,457   29,182   99,498   -   238,333
Insurance funds 6,620,850   -   -   (541,171)   -   6,079,679

Statement of changes in equity
Fair value reserves 97,530   46,180   3,716   32,080   -   179,506
Retained profits 5,562,666   (44,934)   190,352   277,671   -   5,985,755
Non-controlling interests 4,153,189   251   97,832   131,922   -   4,383,194

MFRS 4 "Insurance Contract"

Previously, monies held in trust forms part of the assets in the financial statements with a corresponding liability. Upon
adoption of FRSIC 18, the monies held in trust are no longer included in the assets with corresponding liabilities in the
financial statements of the Group.

Under the previous financial reporting framework, FRS, HLA recognised unallocated surplus and AFS reserves of non-
DPF insurance contract as part of actuarial insurance contract liabilities as required under Guideline BNM_GL_003-28
Guidelines on Financial Reporting for Insurers issued by Bank Negara Malaysia (“BNM”) on 22 July 2010.

[…]

2007 and Bursa Securities Rules to maintain the trust account, it does not have any contractual or statutory obligation to
its clients on the money deposited in the trust account that would result in an outflow of resources embodying economic
benefits from the participating organisation. In addition, a participating organisation is prohibited under the provisions
contained in Section 113 of CMSA 2007 to utilise the monies either for its own economic benefits or settlement of its own
liability. The monies are also not available for distribution in the event the participating organisation is liquidated. As such,
a participating organisation does not have any control over the trust monies to obtain the future economic benefits
embodied in the trust monies. Accordingly, the trust monies should not be recognised as part of the participating
organisation’s asset with a corresponding liability.

27

27. Change in comparatives (continued)

Effect of Effect of full Effect of Effect of
As previously adopting adoption of adopting adopting As

reported MFRS 1 MFRS 139 MFRS 4 FRSIC 18 restated
As at 1 July 2011 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Statement of financial position
Assets
Cash and short term funds 32,424,991  -   -   -   (413,558)   32,011,433
Financial assets held-for-trading 6,974,724   173,256   -   -   -   7,147,980
Financial investments available-for-sale 10,798,973  (113,057)   -   -   -   10,685,916
Financial investments held-to-maturity 8,108,198   (60,570)   -   -   -   8,047,628
Loans, advances and financing

- Net loans, advances and financing 82,240,056  -   254,846   -   -   82,494,902
- Collective impairment allowances (1,791,958)   -   254,846   -   -   (1,537,112)

Clients’ and brokers’ balances 236,393   -   (7)   -   -   236,386
Other receivables 1,157,553   -   -   -   (269)   1,157,284

Liabilities
Clients’ and brokers’ balances 591,595   -   -   -   (413,827)   177,768
Provision for taxation 80,575   (3,277)   53   -   -   77,351
Deferred tax (assets)/liabilities (72,694)   3,184   63,656   88,232   -   82,378
Insurance funds 5,834,179   -   -   (483,729)   -   5,350,450

Statement of changes in equity
Fair value reserves 88,880   22,873   -   36,133   -   147,886
Retained profits 4,911,368   (23,104)   126,353   241,038   -   5,255,655
Non-controlling interests 2,791,539   (47)   64,777   118,326   -   2,974,595

Effect of Effect of full Effect of Effect of
As previously adopting adoption of adopting adopting As

reported MFRS 1 MFRS 139 MFRS 4 FRSIC 18 restated
As at 30 June 2012 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000

Statement of financial position
Investment in subsidiary companies 4,095,940   11,144,592  -   -   -   15,240,532

Statement of changes in equity
Retained profits 1,217,425   11,144,592  -   -   -   12,362,017

As at 1 July 2011
Statement of financial position
Investment in subsidiary companies 2,393,350   11,144,592  -   -   -   13,537,942

Statement of changes in equity
Retained profits 1,326,919   11,144,592  -   -   -   12,471,511

Group

Company

28

27. Change in comparatives (continued)

Effect of Effect of Effect of Effect of full
As previously adopting adopting adopting adoption of As

For the financial year ended reported MFRS 1 MFRS 3 MFRS 4 MFRS 139 restated
30 June 2012 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
Statement of income
Non interest income 1,092,869   (38,553)   -   64,502   -   1,118,818
Allowances for impairment losses on loans,

advances and financing and other losses (108,030) -   -   -   127,885   19,855
Writeback of impairment loss 22,147 17,368   -   -   -   39,515
Profit before taxation and zakat 2,222,546   (21,185)   -   64,502   127,885   2,393,748
Taxation (495,875)   (320)   -   (12,536)   (31,579)   (540,310)
Net profit for the financial year 1,726,671   (21,505)   -   51,966   96,306   1,853,438
Attributable to:

Owners of the parents 1,154,766   (21,830)   -   36,633   63,999   1,233,568
Non-controlling interest 571,905   325   -   15,333   32,307   619,870

Earnings per share for profit attributable
to ordinary equity holders of the Group (sen)
- basic 111.1   (2.1)   -   3.5   6.1   118.6
- fully diluted 110.5   (2.1)   -   3.5   6.1   118.0

Statement of comprehensive income
Net profit for the financial year 1,726,671   (21,505)   -   51,966   96,306   1,853,438
Net fair value changes on financial
   investments available-for-sale 66,848   29,502   -   (7,718)   -   88,632
Income tax relating to components of other

comprehensive expenses/(income) (26,108)   (1,760)   -   1,930   -   (25,938)
Total comprehensive income for the
   financial year, net of tax 1,781,350   6,237   -   46,178   96,306   1,930,071
Attributable to:

Owners of the parents 1,177,291   5,192   -   32,580   64,000   1,279,063
Non-controlling interest 604,059   1,045   -   13,597   32,306   651,008

Effect of Effect of Effect of Effect of full
As previously adopting adopting adopting adoption of As

For the financial quarter ended reported MFRS 1 MFRS 3 MFRS 4 MFRS 139 restated
30 June 2012 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000 RM'000
Statement of income
Non interest income 338,989   (18,669)   -   (32,166)   -   288,154
Overhead expenses (522,142)   -   25,889   -   -   (496,253)
Allowances for impairment losses on loans,

advances and financing and other losses (66,092) -   -   -   (16,728)   (82,820)
Writeback of impairment loss 9,851 17,368   -   -   -   27,219
Profit before taxation and zakat 585,348   (1,301)   25,889   (32,166)   (16,728)   561,042
Taxation (130,277)   (1,779)   (6,472)   5,831   4,577   (128,120)
Net profit for the financial year 455,071   (3,080)   19,417   (26,335)   (12,151)   432,922
Attributable to:

Owners of the parents 273,695   (4,883)   12,862   (18,177)   (7,892)   255,605
Non-controlling interest 181,376   1,802   6,554   (8,157)   (4,259)   177,316

Earnings per share for profit attributable
to ordinary equity holders of the Group (sen)
- basic 26.3   (0.5)   1.2   (1.6)   (0.8)   24.6
- fully diluted 26.2   (0.5)   1.2   (1.6)   (0.8)   24.5

Statement of comprehensive income
Net profit for the financial year 455,071   (3,080)   19,417   (26,335)   (12,151)   432,922
Net fair value changes on financial
   investments available-for-sale 33,164   6,471   -   (69,427)   -   (29,792)
Income tax relating to components of other

comprehensive expenses/(income) (9,996)   2,847   -   14,271   -   7,122
Total comprehensive income for the
   financial year, net of tax 514,562   6,238   19,417   (81,491)   (12,151)   446,575
Attributable to:

Owners of the parents 297,878   5,201   12,862   (56,787)   (7,892)   251,262
Non-controlling interest 216,684   1,037   6,554   (24,703)   (4,259)   195,313

Group

Group

29

HONG LEONG FINANCIAL GROUP BERHAD (“HLFG”)
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION REQUIRED BY THE BURSA MALAYSIA SECURITIES
BERHAD LISTING REQUIREMENTS

1 Review of performance

Current quarter against previous corresponding quarter

i. MFRS 1 - First Time Adoption of MFRS
ii.

2 Financial year-to-date against previous financial year-to-date

With effect from 1 July 2012, the Group and the Company had adopted Malaysian accounting standards which have
converged with International accounting standards. The adoption of MFRS as set out below, has resulted in the
restatement of  the previous corresponding quarter financial results to provide an apple-to-apple comparison.